V. R.S.AZ

ORGANIZED

RATE SCHEDULE

October 9, 1987

(Appendix IV) of Service Rules

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

APPEN

General

The Authority hereby establishes a system of rates and charges
for Application Fees, Technical Review Fees, Inspection Fees
Rates and Charges redquired to defray costs incurred or to be
incurred in conjunction with various applications made to the
Authority for sanitary sewer extensions and other services

described below.

Regquest vi A
t C jtion Wajver 2 i jona.

Technical and administrative review and processing of ESA grant
condition waiver reguests shall be accompanied by a non-

refundable applicaticn fee of $600.00.

Ext i e sts for ogatio [s] allonage.
Applications for administrative review and processing of time
extensions within the various gallonage categories shall be

accompanied by a non-refundable application fee of $250.00.
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Sanjitary Sewer Extensions

A.

Endorsement of NIJDEP CP-1 Application.
The BApplication Fee for the administrative and
technical review of Sanitary Sewer Extensions shall be
based upon the number of dwelling units (DUs) for
residential sewer extensions or the number of
equivalent dwelling units (EDUs) for non residential
Sevwer extensions. For the purposes of calculating

fees under the section, the term EDU’s also applies to

DUs.

UNITS

=]
o]

2 EDUs or less $450

3 - 11 EhUs
11 - 50 EDUs

51 EDUs or More

B.

$450 plus $30 per EDU above 2 EDUs
$700 plus 58 per EDU above 10 EDUs

51000 plus $6 per EDU above 50 EDUs

Feasibility of Sewer Service

(1) Application Fee- The application fee for requests
for investigations regarding the feasibility of
sanitary sewer service for existing or proposed
development =shall be calculated based upon the
number of dwelling units (DUs) for residential
sewer extensions or the number of equivalent
dwelling units (EDU) for non residential sewer
extensions for the purposes of calculating fees
under this section, the term EDUs also applies to
DUs.
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UNITS FEE

2 EDUs or lezs $450

3 - 11 EDUs
11 - 50 EDUs

51 EPUs or More

$450 plus $30 per EDU above 2 EDUs
$700 plus $8 per EDU above 10 EDUs

$1000 plus $6 per EDU above S0 EDUs

{(2) Technical Review Fee - If required by the
Authority fellowing a preliminary review of the
application for feasibility of sewer service, an
escrow deposit shall be submitted to the
Authority. The escrow amount shall be comprised
of the initial application fee plus an additional
amount to be, determined by the aAuthority. The
amount will be predicated upon the scope and
complexity of the project proposed for review.

RVRSA Sewer Connection Permit an 5

Applications for Sewer Connection Permits shall be éccompanied by

a fee calculated in accordance with the following schedule:

1.

Residential Connections Permit Fee:

Upon the submission of a permit application, a fee of
$30.00 ghall be paid for each "dwelling unit". For the
purposés of this section a "dwelling unit" means unit
intended to be a residence for one or more perschs and
containing therein cooking, sleeping and bathroom

facilities.
-
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2. Non-Residential Connection Permit Fee.
Upon the submission of a Permit Application, a fee of
$30.00 shall be paid for each "equivalent dwelling unit."®

3. Residential/Non-Residential Connection Inspection Fee.
UpDn:EhE submizsion of a Permit Application, a fee of $30
per sewer connection shall be paid. An additional fee
of $15 will be charged if the applicant, after arranging
for an inspection at a specific time, is not ready for the
inspection. This additional fee will be charged for each

scheduled inspection wherein the appliecant is not ready.

Inspection of Sewer Extension

Applications for sewer extension inspections shall be
accompanied by a fee of $20 per proposed test section. The
application fee shall bhe calculated on the basis of the entire
sewer extension project. If additiocnal test sections are
required, additional RVRSA inspection time shall be charged at

$20 per additional section.
OTHER SUBMITTALS

A minimum non refundable fee of $200 shall be paid upon
the submission of an application for reviews, endorsements
or other work not covered by the Authority’s Rate Schedule.
Depending upon the nature of the application, escrow
deposits shall be determined by the Authority’s consulting
engineer or Executive Director prior to technical review of
the applicatioen.
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1 Reproduction Costs
Type of Service Charge
{a). Photocopying (8-1/2 x 11") $0.25/copy
(b) Blue Line Drawing $0.50/8q.ft.
(c) Rate Schedule $2.00/set
{(d) Rules and Regulations $25.00/set

2. Other Services

Charges for other services such as delivery, postage and
other direct expenses incurred by RVRSA shall be
calculated at actual cost.

ADMINISTRATION OF ESCROW DEPOSITS AND APPLICATION FEES

1. Applications to RVRSA shall be submitted in triplicate on
forme provided and accompanied by the Application Fee
required by the RVRSA Rate Schedules.

2. Application Fees are non-refundable.

3. Escrow deposits for Technical Review Fees, Inspection
Fees, or other purposes shall continue to be the property
of the applicant and shall be held by RVRSA in trust on
behalf of the applicant in a separate, interest bearing
account for that purpese.

4. RVRSA shall notify the applicant in writing of the name
and address of the depository of the funds held in
egcrow, the amount and date of the deposit, and the
escrow account number.

5. Costs ircurred by RVRSA shall be charged against the

applicant’s escrow account(s) for the specific services
rendered for each escrow account established.
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6. In the event that an applicant’s escrow deposit shall be
depleted or, in the opinion of the Authority’s Executive
Director, will be depleted prior to the completion of the
work, RVRSA shall notify the applicant in writing of the
deficiency or estimated deficiency amount. The applicant
shall provide the additional escrow deposit to RVRSA
within 15 days of said notice.

7. Escrow deposits, including interest earned thereon
remaining upon completion of the work, shall be refunded
to the applicant within 30 days of completion as
certified by action of RVRSA or by notice from the
Authority’s Executive Director and/or consulting
engineer.

WAIVER PROQVISIONS

If by reason of undue hardship or exceptional unforeseen
circumstances or where the imposition of charges is
impracticable, the Authority may by Resolution in special
cases and for special reasons set forth therein, modify
these rates at its discretion.

CONTRACT FEES AND CHARGES

The rates, fees, and charges set forth herein shall not
alter or modify any rates, fees, or charges provided by
or to be provided by contract between the RVRSA and
others.
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